

No. 19-742

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES BAILEY-SNYDER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HUMAN RIGHTS
CLINICS, LAW PROFESSORS, AND
NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

CLAUDIA FLORES
Counsel of Record
NINO GURULI
MANDEL LEGAL AID CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
LAW SCHOOL
6020 S. University Ave
Chicago, IL 60637
cmflores@uchicago.edu
nguruli@uchicago.edu
(773) 702-6498

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 7, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The United States is Unique Among Its Peers in its Failure to Regulate the Use of Solitary Confinement and Refusal to Mitigate the Harms it Causes to the Imprisoned Population 3

 A. Peer Nations to the United States have Placed Limits on the Use and Duration of Solitary Confinement. 4

 B. Peer Nations to the United States Have Adopted Measures to Mitigate the Harms of Solitary Confinement. 7

II. The Practice of Peer Nations Conforms to International Law and Evolving International Standards, which like the Eighth Amendment, Prohibit Torture and Cruel and Unusual Punishment. 10

III. Regional Human Rights Tribunals Also Limit the Duration of Solitary Confinement and Emphasize the Need to Mitigate the Impact of Isolation 12

CONCLUSION. 14

APPENDIX - List of *Amici Curiae* App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>A.B. v. Russia</i> , App. No. 1439/06, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2010) | 13 |
| <i>Achutan v. Malawi</i> , Comm. 64/92, 68/92, 78/92, 8th ACHPR AAR Annex VI (1994–1995) | 13 |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) | 10 |
| <i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977) | 10 |
| <i>De La Cruz-Flores v. Peru</i> , Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 115 (Nov. 18, 2004) | 13 |
| <i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) | 10 |
| <i>Grissom v. Roberts</i> , 902 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2018) | 6 |
| <i>Iorgov v. Bulgaria</i> , App. No. 40653/98, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2004) | 12 |
| <i>Lackey, et al. v. United States</i> , Inter-Am. Comm. H.R., Merits, Report No. 52/13 (Jul. 15, 2013) | 14 |
| <i>Malawi African Ass’n v. Mauritania</i> , Comm. 54/91, 61/91, 98/93, 164/97, 196/97, 210/98, 13 th ACHPR AAR Annex V (1999–2000) | 13 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Onoufriou v. Cyprus</i> , App. No. 24407/04, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2010) | 13 |
| <i>Questions Relating to the Obligation to Prosecute or Extradite (Belgium v. Senegal)</i> , Judgment, 2012 I.C.J. 422 (Jul. 20, 2012) | 11 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) | 10 |
| <i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) | 10 |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) | 10 |
| <i>Velázquez-Rodríguez v. Honduras</i> , Merits, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 4 (Jul. 29, 1988) | 12, 13, 14 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|---|
| An Act to amend the Corrections and Conditional Release Act and another Act, S.C. 2019, c. 27 (Can.) | 9 |
| Code de Procedure Penale [C. PR. PEN.] [Criminal Procedure Code] art. R.57-7-1 (Fr.) | 6 |
| Code de Procedure Penale [C. PR. PEN.] [Criminal Procedure Code] art. R.57-7-47 (Fr.) | 6 |
| Correctional Services Act 111 of 1998 § 30(4)–(5) (S. Afr.) | 6 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| Gesetz über den Vollzug der Freiheitsstrafe und der freiheitsentziehendeMaßregeln der Besserung und Sicherung [StVollzG] [Prison Act], Mar. 16, 1976, BUNDESGESETZBLATT I [BGBl] at 581, 2088, last amended by Gesetz [G], Oct. 30, 2017, BGBl I at 3618, § 103(1)(Ger.). | 3, 6, 8 |
| Ley Orgánica General Penitenciaria art. 42 (B.O.E. 1979, 239) (Spain) | 7 |
| Penitentiare beginselenwet van 18 juli 1998, Stb. 1998, art. 24(1) (Neth.) | 6 |
| The Prison Rules (1999), No. 728, Part II, Offenses Against Discipline, Rule 55(a)(e)(UK) | 3 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 28 C.F.R. § 541.3 | 6 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 541.23 | 5 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Affleck & Barrison LLP, <i>Recent Stats Show Marked Drop in Use of Solitary Confinement Across Canada</i> (Aug. 8, 2017) | 5 |
| Amnesty Int'l, <i>Entombed: Isolation in the US Federal Prison System</i> (Jul. 2014) | 9 |
| Committee Against Torture, <i>Written Replies by the Government of Germany to the List of Issues (CAT/C/DEU/Q/5) to be Taken up in Connection with the Consideration of the Fifth Periodic Report of Germany (Cap/C/DEU/5), ¶ 113, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/DEU/Q/5/Add.1</i> (Sept. 12, 2011) | 8, 9 |

| | |
|--|------|
| Council of Europe, <i>Report to the Government of the Netherlands on the visit to the Netherlands carried out by the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CPT)</i> , CPT/Inf, 33-34 (Jan. 19, 2017) | 7 |
| Council of Europe, <i>Rapport au Gouvernement de la République française relative à la visite effectuée en France par le Comité européen pour la prévention de la torture et des peines ou traitements inhumains ou dégradants</i> , CPT/Inf (2012) 13 (Apr. 19, 2012) | 5 |
| Craig Haney, <i>Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and “Supermax” Confinement</i> , 49 CRIME & DELINQ. 124 (2003) | 8 |
| Craig Haney, <i>Restricting the Use of Solitary Confinement</i> , 1 ANN. REV. CRIMINOL. 285 (2018). | 7, 9 |
| Expert Report of Juan E. Mendez, <i>Ashker v. Governor of the State of California</i> , No. 4:09-cv-05796-CW (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2015) | 12 |
| Federal Bureau of Prisons, <i>Restricted Housing</i> (last updated Sept. 19, 2019) | 4, 5 |
| Hope Metcalf, et al., <i>Administrative Segregation, Degrees of Isolation, and Incarceration: A National Overview of States and Federal Correctional Policies: Public Law Working Paper</i> , Yale Law School (Jun. 2013). | 4 |
| Irish Penal Reform Trust, <i>The Facts</i> (Apr. 2019) | 5 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Joint Submission by relevant stakeholders on Human Rights Violations In Places of Deprivation of Liberty in Brazil, 2nd Cycle Universal Periodic Review -- Brazil (Nov. 28, 2011)</i> | 8 |
| Juan E. Mendez, et al., <i>Seeing into Solitary: A Review of the Laws and Policies of Certain Nations Regarding Solitary Confinement of Detainees</i> (2016) | 9 |
| Living in Detention, French Prison Service, 6th Ed. Art. R57-7-62 (n.d.) | 3 |
| Matthew J. Hertenstein, et al., <i>Touch Communicates Distinct Emotions</i> , 6 EMOTION 528 (2006) | 9 |
| Sarah Baumgartel, et al., Yale Law School & The Association of State Correctional Administrators, <i>Reforming Restrictive Housing: The 2018 ASCA-Liman Nationwide Survey of Time-In-Cell</i> (2018) | 4, 5 |
| Sarah Baumgartel, et al., Yale Law School & The Association of State Correctional Administrators, <i>Time-in-Cell: The ASCA-Liman 2014 National Survey of Administrative Segregation in Prison</i> (2015) | 4 |
| Sharon Shalev & Klmmett Edgar, <i>Deep Custody: Segregation Units and Close Supervision Centres in England and Wales</i> (2015) | 5 |

U.S. Department of Justice, *Report and Recommendations Concerning the Use of Restrictive Housing* (Jan. 2016) 3, 9

INTERNATIONAL CONVENTIONS AND STANDARDS

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, *opened for signature* Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 (entered into force Jun. 26, 1987) 10

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, *opened for signature* Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (entered into force Mar. 23, 1976) 10

Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, *Interim Rep. of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment*, U.N. Doc. A/66/268 (Aug. 5, 2011) 12

Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 20: Article 7 (Prohibition of Torture, or Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment), U.N. Doc. No. A/44/40 (Mar. 10, 1992) 11

United Nations Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners, U.N. Doc. E/CN.15/2015/L.6/REV.1 (May 21, 2015) 11, 12
